Page 1260TITLE 16—CONSERVATION§ 752
1 So in original. Probably should be ‘‘section’’.
to chapter 51 and subchapter III of chapter 53 of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with

(July 2, 1942, ch. 473, § 1, 56 Stat. 558; Aug. 8, 1956,
ch. 1036, § 3, 70 Stat. 1120.)
CODIFICATION
‘‘Section 5911 of title 5’’ substituted in text for ‘‘the
Act of March 5, 1928 (5 U.S.C. 75a)’’ on authority of Pub.
VerDate 0ct 09 2002 10:23 Oct 12, 2021 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 01260 Fmt 5800 Sfmt 5800 D:\OLRC\DATA\PRINT\2018SUPP220\OUTPUT\PCC\FOLIOS\USC16.20 PROD
Page 1261 TITLE 16—CONSERVATION § 754e
L. 89–554, § 7(b), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 631, the first sec-
tion of which enacted Title 5, Government Organization
and Employees.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in act June 28, 1941, ch. 259, § 1, 55 Stat. 357.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Transfer of functions to Secretary of Commerce from
Secretary of the Interior by Reorg. Plan No. 4 of 1970,
eff. Oct. 3, 1970, 35 F.R. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090, see note set
out under section 742b of this title.
Fish and Wildlife Service, created by Reorg. Plan No.
III of 1940, eff. June 30, 1940, 5 F.R. 2107, 54 Stat. 1231,
succeeded by United States Fish and Wildlife Service
established by act Aug. 8, 1956, ch. 1036, § 3, 70 Stat. 1120.
See section 742b of this title.
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out in
the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and
Employees.
§ 754a. Appropriations for United States Fish and
Wildlife Service; purchases from
The Secretary of the Interior may purchase, to
the extent of not to exceed $5,000, from the ap-
propriations for the United States Fish and
Wildlife Service, clothing and small stores for
the crews of vessels, to be sold to the employees
of said service and the appropriations reim-
bursed.
(July 1, 1918, ch. 113, § 1, 40 Stat. 694; 1939 Reorg.
Plan No. II, § 4(e), (f), eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2731,
53 Stat. 1433; 1940 Reorg. Plan No. III, § 3, eff.
June 30, 1940, 5 F.R. 2108, 54 Stat. 1232; Aug. 8,
1956, ch. 1036, § 3, 70 Stat. 1120.)
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 662 of Title
31 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
31, Money and Finance, by Pub. L. 97–258, § 1, Sept. 13,
1982, 96 Stat. 877.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Fish and Wildlife Service, created by Reorg. Plan No.
III of 1940, eff. June 30, 1940, 5 F.R. 2107, 54 Stat. 1231,
succeeded by United States Fish and Wildlife Service
established by act Aug. 8, 1956, ch. 1036, § 3, 70 Stat. 1120.